## Case 17-14756 Doc 1 Filed 04/05/17 Page 1 of 14

Fill in this information to identify your case:			
United States Bankruptcy Court for the:			
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND	_		
Case number (if known)	Chapter	11	
			Check if this an amended filing

# Official Form 201 Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy

4/16

If more space is needed, attach a separate sheet to this form. On the top of any additional pages, write the debtor's name and case number (if known). For more information, a separate document, *Instructions for Bankruptcy Forms for Non-Individuals*, is available.

1.	Debtor's name	AP Xpress Bus Company, Inc.		
2.	All other names debtor used in the last 8 years			
	Include any assumed names, trade names and <i>doing business as</i> names			
3.	Debtor's federal Employer Identification Number (EIN)	47-2502895		
4.	Debtor's address	Principal place of business	Mailing address, if different from principal place of business	
		8513 Ardwick Ardmore Road Hyattsville, MD 20785		
		Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	P.O. Box, Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	
		Prince Georges	Location of principal assets, if different from principal	
		County	place of business	
			Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	
5.	Debtor's website (URL)			
6.	Type of debtor	Corporation (including Limited Liability Company (LLC) and Limited Liability Partnership (LLP))		
		□ Partnership (excluding LLP)		
		□ Other. Specify:		

## Case 17-14756 Doc 1 Filed 04/05/17 Page 2 of 14

Deb	tor AP Xpress Bus Com	nany Inc			Case number ( <i>if known</i> )		
	Name	Juliy, mo.			· · · /		
7.	Describe debtor's business	A Check one:					
<i>'</i> .	Describe debior 5 business	<ul> <li>A. Check one.</li> <li>□ Health Care Business (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(27A))</li> <li>□ Single Asset Real Estate (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51B))</li> </ul>					
		Railroad (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(44))       Stackbacker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(53))					
		Stockbroker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(53A))					
		<ul> <li>Commodity Broker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(6))</li> <li>Clearing Bank (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 781(3))</li> </ul>					
				neu in 11 0.3.0. § 761(3))			
		None of the above	ove				
		B. Check all that app	oply				
		Tax-exempt entity (as described in 26 U.S.C. §501)					
		Investment complexity	ipany,	including hedge fund or pooled ir	nvestment vehicle (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80a-3)		
		Investment advis	isor (as	s defined in 15 U.S.C. §80b-2(a)(	11))		
				n Industry Classification System) ts.gov/four-digit-national-associat	4-digit code that best describes debtor.		
		<u></u>		agit national accord			
8.	Under which chapter of the	Check one:					
	Bankruptcy Code is the debtor filing?	Chapter 7					
		Chapter 9					
		Chapter 11. Che	eck all	that apply:			
				Debtor's aggregate noncontingen	It liquidated debts (excluding debts owed to insiders	or affiliates)	
			á	are less than \$2,566,050 (amoun	t subject to adjustment on 4/01/19 and every 3 years	after that).	
			ł	ousiness debtor, attach the most	ebtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). If the debtor recent balance sheet, statement of operations, cash x return or if all of these documents do not exist, follo (B)	-flow	
				A plan is being filed with this petit			
			_		icited prepetition from one or more classes of credito	ors in	
				accordance with 11 U.S.C. § 1126			
			l	Exchange Commission according	odic reports (for example, 10K and 10Q) with the Sec 9 to § 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1 for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy under Chap n.	934. File the	
				The debtor is a shell company as	defined in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Rule	e 12b-2.	
		Chapter 12					
9.	Were prior bankruptcy	<b>—</b>					
5.	cases filed by or against	No.					
	the debtor within the last 8 years?	□ Yes.					
	If more than 2 cases, attach a						
	separate list.	District		When	Case number		
		District		When	Case number		
40	Are only hereby means						
10.	Are any bankruptcy cases pending or being filed by a	No					
	business partner or an affiliate of the debtor?	☐ Yes.					
	List all cases. If more than 1, attach a separate list	Debtor			Relationship		
	attaon a separate list	District		When	Case number, if known		
_							

### Case 17-14756 Doc 1 Filed 04/05/17 Page 3 of 14

Deb	tor AP Xpress Bus Co	mpany, Inc.		Case number (if known)				
	Name							
11.	Why is the case filed in	Check all that apply:						
	this district?		Debtor has had its domicile, principal place of business, or principal assets in this district for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other district.					
		A bankru	ptcy case concerning de	btor's affiliate, general partner, or partners	hip is pending in this district.			
12.	Does the debtor own or	■ No						
	have possession of any real property or personal	Apou	er below for each proper	rty that needs immediate attention. Attach a	additional sheets if needed.			
	property that needs immediate attention?	Why	does the property need	d immediate attention? (Check all that ap	ply.)			
		🗆 It	□ It poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable hazard to public health or safety.					
		W	What is the hazard?					
		🗆 It	needs to be physically se	ecured or protected from the weather.				
				ts or assets that could quickly deteriorate of meat, dairy, produce, or securities-related	or lose value without attention (for example, assets or other options).			
			her					
		Whe	e is the property?					
				Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code				
			e property insured?					
			Contact name					
			Phone					
	Statistical and admin	istrative informa	ition					
13.	Debtor's estimation of	. Check o	one:					
	available funds	Fund	Is will be available for dis	stribution to unsecured creditors.				
		□ After	any administrative expe	nses are paid, no funds will be available to	unsecured creditors.			
14	Estimated number of	<b>•</b> 4 40		□ 1,000-5,000	□ 25.001-50.000			
	creditors	■ 1-49 □ 50-99		□ 1,000-3,000 □ 5001-10,000	□ 50,001-100,000			
		□ 100-199		□ 10,001-25,000	☐ More than100,000			
		□ 200-999						
15.	Estimated Assets	<b>\$</b> 0 - \$50,000		□ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	□ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion			
		□ \$50,001 - \$1		🗖 \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	□ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion			
		□ \$100,001 - \$		☐ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million	<b>4</b> \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion			
		□ \$500,001 - \$	1 million	□ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ More than \$50 billion			
16.	Estimated liabilities	□ \$0 - \$50,000	)	□ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	□ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion			
		□ \$50,001 - \$		□ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	🔲 \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion			
		<b>\$</b> 100,001 - \$		□ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million	□ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion			
		🗖 \$500,001 - \$	1 million	□ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ More than \$50 billion			

# Case 17-14756 Doc 1 Filed 04/05/17 Page 4 of 14

Debtor	btor AP Xpress Bus Company, Inc.			Case number (if known)
	Request for Relief, Declaration, and Signatures			
ARNIN		is a serious crime. Making a false statement up to 20 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 13		pankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or
of au	laration and signature uthorized esentative of debtor	The debtor requests relief in accordance of the lawe been authorized to file this petition. I have examined the information in this period the information in this period the law examined the information in this period. I declare under penalty of perjury that the Executed on <b>April 5, 2017</b>	on behalf of the debto	sonable belief that the information is trued and correct.
	ļ	MM / DD / YYYY /s/ Arthur Peterson Signature of authorized representative of Title Owner	debtor	Arthur Peterson Printed name
8. Sign	hature of attorney	<ul> <li>/s/ Richard L. Gilman, Esq.</li> <li>Signature of attorney for debtor</li> <li>Richard L. Gilman, Esq.</li> <li>Printed name</li> <li>Gilman &amp; Edwards, LLC</li> <li>Firm name</li> <li>8401 Corporate Drive, Suite 450</li> <li>Hyattsville, MD 20785</li> </ul>		Date <b>April 5, 2017</b> MM / DD / YYYY
		Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code         Contact phone       (301)731-3303         10231         Bar number and State	_ Email address	kedwards@gilmanedwards.com; rgilman@gilmanedwards.com

### United States Bankruptcy Court District of Maryland

In re AP Xpress Bus Company, Inc. Case No. Debtor(s) Chapter 11

# **VERIFICATION OF CREDITOR MATRIX**

I, the Owner of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, hereby verify that the attached list of creditors is true and correct to

the best of my knowledge.

Date: April 5, 2017

/s/ Arthur Peterson Arthur Peterson/Owner Signer/Title A.S. Tours, Inc PO Box 246463 Gwynn Oak, MD 21207

ABC Companies 1506 30th Street, N.W. Faribault, MN 55021

Advantage Funding Commerical Cap Corp. 1111 Marcus Ave., Suite M27 New Hyde Park, NY 11042

Advantage Funding Management 14402 Collections Center Drive Chicago, IL 60693

All Duty Repair 8391 Elvaton Raod Millersville, MD 21108

American Bus Association 111 K Street, NE 9th Floor Washington, DC 20002

Anchor Staffing 6960 Aviation Blvd Ste D Glen Burnie, MD 21061

Ardmore Preston, Inc 7319 Burdette Court Bethesda, MD 20817

Arthur Peterson 9500 Eugenia Park Street Capitol Heights, MD 20743

#### Case 17-14756 Doc 1 Filed 04/05/17 Page 7 of 14

Better Business Bureau Corporate Accounting Dept #0725 Upper Marlboro, MD 20773

CAN Capital, Inc 2015 Vaighn Road Bldg 500 Kennesaw, GA 30144

Capital City Limosine PO Box 91077 Washington, DC 20090

Carla Dupree, CPA 4701 Cedar Place Temple Hills, MD 20748

Comptroller of Maryland Compliance Division, Room 409 301 W Preston Street Baltimore, MD 21201

Comptroller of Maryland Compliance Division, Room 409 301 W Preston Street Baltimore, MD 21201

De Lage Landen Financial Services, Inc PO Box 41602 Philadelphia, PA 19101

Excellect Tours 2020 Pennsylvania Ave, NW Ste 291 Washington, DC 20006

First Credit Services, Inc 371 Hoes Lane 200 Piscataway, NJ 08854

#### Case 17-14756 Doc 1 Filed 04/05/17 Page 8 of 14

Fuelman PO Box 105080 Atlanta, GA 30348

Gold Line, Inc PO Box 834 Wilkes Barre, PA 18703

Guntther Charters & Tours 7474 Shipley Ave PO Box 348 Hanover, MD 21076

IRS Centralized Insolvency Operations PO Box 7346 Philadelphia, PA 19101

IRS Centralized Insolvency Operations PO Box 7346 Philadelphia, PA 19101

J.J. Keller & Associates, Inc PO Box 6609 Carol Stream, IL 60197

Jan-Pro of Washington, DC 10801 Main Street Ste 100 Fairfax, VA 22030

Keller Transportation 4472 Gallant Freen Road Waldorf, MD 20601

Key Equipment Finance P.O. Box 74713 Cleveland, OH 44194-0796

#### Case 17-14756 Doc 1 Filed 04/05/17 Page 9 of 14

Maryland Motor Coach Association PO Box 320266 Alexandria, VA 22320

MCI Sales and Services, Inc 14 Harmon Drive Blackwood, NJ 08012

MCI Sales and Services, Inc 14 Harmon Drive Blackwood, NJ 08012

NAI The Michael Companies Inc 10100 Business Parkway Lanham, MD 20706

Office Equipment Manangement 10801 Tippett Road Clinton, MD 20735

Paul Arnold Associates 230 Route 206 Ste 304 PO Box 805 Flanders, NJ 07836

Peter Pan Bus Line Inc PO Box 1776 Springfield, MA 01120-1776

Premier Transportation, LLC 1500 Breda Drive Knoxville, TN 37918

Saucon Technologies 244 Baglyoc Circle Bethlehem, PA 18020

#### Case 17-14756 Doc 1 Filed 04/05/17 Page 10 of 14

Sprint Nextel Correspondence PO Box 7949 Attn: Bankruptcy Dept Overland Park, KS 66207

Swift Tele-Communications 2957 Old Medina Rd Jackson, TN 38305

TCF Equipment Finance PO Box 77077 Minneapolis, MN 55480

Transportation Advisor, Inc PO Box 558 Palmer, MA 01069

Transportation Insurance Brokers 600 Fairmount Ave Ste 106 Towson, MD 21286

Verizon 500 Technology Dr Ste 550 Bankruptcy Dept Saint Charles, MO 63304

Washington DC Tax & Revenue 1101 4th Street, SW, Suite 270 West Washington, DC 20024

Washington Gas 6801 Industrial Road Springfield, VA 22151

Wells Fargo Equipment Finance, Inc. 733 Marquette Avenue Suite 700 MAC N 9306-070 Minneapolis, MN 55402

### Case 17-14756 Doc 1 Filed 04/05/17 Page 11 of 14

Wells Fargo Equipment Finance, Inc. 733 Marquette Avenue Suite 700 MAC N 9306-070 Minneapolis, MN 55402

Wells Fargo Equipment Finance, Inc. NW-8178 P.O. Box 1450 Minneapolis, MN 55485-8178

Woodlawn Motor Coach Inc 6523 Balitmore National Pike Catonsville, MD 21228

World Tours & Travel 113 Talbott Street Rockville, MD 20852

### United States Bankruptcy Court District of Maryland

In re AP Xpress Bus Company, Inc.

Debtor(s)

Case No. Chapter

11

#### **CORPORATE OWNERSHIP STATEMENT (RULE 7007.1)**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7007.1 and to enable the Judges to evaluate possible disqualification or recusal, the undersigned counsel for <u>AP Xpress Bus Company, Inc.</u> in the above captioned action, certifies that the following is a (are) corporation(s), other than the debtor or a governmental unit, that directly or indirectly own(s) 10% or more of any class of the corporation's(s') equity interests, or states that there are no entities to report under FRBP 7007.1:

■ None [*Check if applicable*]

April 5, 2017

Date

/s/ Richard L. Gilman, Esq. Richard L. Gilman, Esq. 10231 Signature of Attorney or Litigant Counsel for AP Xpress Bus Company, Inc. Gilman & Edwards, LLC 8401 Corporate Drive, Suite 450 Hyattsville, MD 20785 (301)731-3303 Fax:(301)731-3072 kedwards@gilmanedwards.com; rgilman@gilmanedwards.com United States Bankruptcy Court District of Maryland

In re	AP Xpress Bus Company, Inc.	
		Debtor(s)

Cas
Cha

#### nse No. napter **11**

# STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORITY TO SIGN AND FILE PETITION

I, Arthur Peterson, declare under penalty of perjury that I am the Owner of AP Xpress Bus Company, Inc., and that the following is a true and correct copy of the resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of said corporation at a special meeting duly called and held on the <u>5</u> day of <u>April</u>, 20<u>17</u>.

"Whereas, it is in the best interest of this corporation to file a voluntary petition in the United States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that Arthur Peterson, Owner of this Corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the filing of a chapter 11 voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the corporation; and

Be It Further Resolved, that Arthur Peterson, Owner of this Corporation is authorized and directed to appear in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary documents on behalf of the corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case, and

Be It Further Resolved, that Arthur Peterson, Owner of this Corporation is authorized and directed to employ Richard L. Gilman, Esq. 10231, attorney and the law firm of Gilman & Edwards, LLC to represent the corporation in such bankruptcy case."

Date April 5, 2017

Signed /s/ Arthur Peterson Arthur Peterson

## Case 17-14756 Doc 1 Filed 04/05/17 Page 14 of 14

Resolution of Board of Directors of AP Xpress Bus Company, Inc.

Whereas, it is in the best interest of this corporation to file a voluntary petition in the United States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that Arthur Peterson, Owner of this Corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the filing of a chapter 11 voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the corporation; and

Be It Further Resolved, that Arthur Peterson, Owner of this Corporation is authorized and directed to appear in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary documents on behalf of the corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case, and

Be It Further Resolved, that Arthur Peterson, Owner of this Corporation is authorized and directed to employ Richard L. Gilman, Esq. 10231, attorney and the law firm of Gilman & Edwards, LLC to represent the corporation in such bankruptcy case.

Date April 5, 2017	Signed /s/ Arthur Peterson
Date	Signed